The Officer in Charge Porompat Police Station. Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject: - Report.

Sir,

I have the honor to report that today i.e. 12/09/2024 at about 10:00 am, received reliable information that some persons were loitering near Sanjenthong Southern Side violating the curfew imposed by the DM/IE vide order No. DM(IE)/5/4/2023(Pt-II) dated 10/09/2024 with a view to commit prejudicial activities. Accordingly, I along with my team rushed at the said area. On reaching there, three persons were found loitering at the said place. Amongst them one person who later identified as Nikheel Arambam (17) S/o. A. Mangisana Sharma of Mayang Imphal Maiibam Imphal West was found with a black pouch hanging on his neck. They were detained and verified. On verification, they identified themselves as (1) Nikheel Arambam (17) S/o. A. Mangisana Sharma of Mayang Imphal Maibam Imphal West (2) Mohd. Zaheer Ahamed (17) S/o Md. Zalil of Irong Chesaba Mayai leikai, Imphal West and (3) Mohamad Alfash Khan (18) S/o Md. Manowar of Phouden Yairipok Imphal East. Later, on searching inside the black pouch of Nikheel Arambam 1 (one) catapults is found containing inside the black pouch along with some pieces of iron rod from the possession of accused No. 1 (Nikhil).

On further verification, the 3(three) detainees admitted that they were involved in the ongoing agitation since someday back pelting stone by using catapults toward the police personnel while discharging their duties. Thus, the said catapults were seized at 10:20 am, and the accused no. 1 and 2 are apprehended at 10:24 am and 10:30 respectively thereafter the accused No. 3 is arrested at 10:35 am for further necessary formality.

It is, therefore, the 2(two) CCL and 1(one) individual were handed over along with the seized articles for taking further necessary action as per the law of the land.

Dated/Porompat

This report is treated as of the 185. BYS.

OF 8 FIR MO. 436 (69) 2024 PRETONS.

MS 223/132/3(5) BYS.

MS 223/132/3(5)

Yours faithfully,

(ASI. N. Nabachandra Singh) Porompat Police Station Mob. No. 9612156048

13. Action taken : Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) us as man gran Police No.: 3 I.I.F – 1 (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Pravitra Kh.: Sub-Inspt. No. to take up the Investigation: (3) Refused investigation due to: (4) Transferred to P.S.: District: on point of Jurisdiction. F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost. R. O. A. C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

N-Nalsachandra Sinth

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 12/09/2024.

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: R.K. Chingkhiu Bonang. Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No.:

Officer in-charge Forompat Police Station mohal East Manine (k) Phone Number: 9612156048

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.No.	Name	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
1,	Nikheel Arambam (17)	1000	S/o. A. Mangisana Sharma	Mayang Imphal Maibam Imphal West
2.	Mohd. Zaheer Ahamed (17)	State of the state	S/o Md. Zalil	Irong Chesaba Mayai leikai, Imphal West
3	Mohamad Alfash Khan (18)	The second secon	S/o Md. Manowar	Phouden Yairipok Imphal East

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Value (in Rs.)	Description	Property Type	Property Category	SI. No.
	e water day for a grown on the safety and a description of the safety of	Control to the last to the control to the second to the se		1
-			and the second s	1

- 10. Total value of Property .
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
the second second second	
The state of the state of the state of	Married By and another three three to an in the 4th control of the

12. First Information Contents:

ASI. N. Nabachandra Singh of Porompat PS reported to this PS stating that today i.e. 12/09/2024 at about 10:00 am, received reliable information that some persons were loitering near Sanjenthong Southern Side violating the curfew imposed by the DM/IE vide order No. DM(IE)/5/4/2023(Pt-II) dated 10/09/2024 with a view to commit prejudicial activities. Accordingly, I along with my team rushed at the said area. On reaching there, three persons were found loitering at the said place. Amongst them one person who later identified as Nikheel Arambam (17) S/o. A. Mangisana Sharma of Mayang Imphal Maiibam Imphal West was found with a black pouch hanging on his neck. They were detained and verified. On verification, they identified themselves as (1) Nikheel Arambam (17) S/o. A. Mangisana Sharma of Mayang Imphal Maibam Imphal West (2) Mohd. Zaheer Ahamed (17) S/o Md. Zalil of Irong Chesaba Mayai leikai, Imphal West and (3) Mohamad Alfash Khan (18) S/o Md. Manowar of Phouden Yairipok Imphal East. Later, on searching inside the black pouch of Nikheel Arambam 1 (one) catapults is found containing inside the black pouch along with some pieces of iron rod from the possession of accused No. 1 (Nikhil). On further verification, the 3(three) detainees admitted that they were involved in the ongoing agitation since someday back pelting stone by using catapults toward the police personnel while discharging their duties. Thus, the said catapults were seized at 10:20 am, and the accused no. 1 and 2 are apprehended at 10:24 am and 10:30 respectively thereafter the accused No. 3 is arrested at 10:35 am for further necessary formality. It is, therefore, the 2(two) CCL and 1(one) individual were handed over along with the seized articles for taking further necessary action as per the law of the land. Hence the case.

Dated/Porompat
The 12th September 2024.

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

P.S. POROMPAT

YEAR: 2024

1. DISTRICT : IMPHAL EAST.

FIR NO. 486(9)2024 PRT-PS

Date and time of FIR: 12/09/2024 at 10.55 am .

,		Sections
SL. No.	Acts. The BharatiyaNyayaSanhita (BNS) 2023 (Disobedience to	223
		132
2.	The Phoretive Nyaya Sanhita (BNS) 2025 (Climan	132
	Lie asmont from discharge of his duty.	3(5)
3.	The BharatiyaNyayaSanhita (BNS) 2023 (With Common intention)	Discourse the second

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 12/9/2024

Date to :.

Time Period:

Time from: 10.00 am

Time to: 10.35 am.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 12/9/2024

Time: 10.55 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 13/PRT-PS/2024

Date & Time :- 12/9/2024 at 10.55 am.

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place Occurrence: Southern side of Sanjenthong.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: 1 km S/West from PS.

Beat:

(b)Address:

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Nongmaithem Nabachandra Singh

(b) S/O, D/O, W/O :- Late N. Nilo Singh.

(c) Date / Year of Birth: 01/01/1970

(d) Nationality: India

(e) UID No .: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

No. 1 ID Type	ID No.
the state of the s	H-01420
Service ID Card	
Service ID Card	

(i) Occupation : - Government Employee in Manipur Police Department as Asst. Sub-Insp.

(j)Address:-Porompat Police Station